

No. 12-390

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OSCAR SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROLAND COLSON, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL R. BOTTEI  
*Office of the Federal  
Public Defender  
810 Broadway, #200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. Petitioner properly preserved his claim. ....	2
B. The Court should hold this case pending decision in <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> or, alternatively, grant plenary review and consider this case along with <i>Trevino</i> .....	3
Conclusion .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , No. 12-70023 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. filed, No. 12-5906 (Aug. 21, 2012) .....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 563 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , No. 10-70004 (5th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. granted, No. 11-10189 (Oct. 29, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

### RULES

6TH CIR. I.O.P. 40(a)(2) .....	3
--------------------------------	---

### MISCELLANEOUS

Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Smith v. Colson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1790 (2012) (No. 10-8629) .....	3
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 449 Fed. App'x 415 (5th Cir. 2011) (No. 11-10189) .....	5
